



No.Aca-III/A1/R.C./SCC /2021-22

Jnanabharathi Bengaluru-560 056. Date: 07-04-2022

## NOTIFICATION

- Sub: Recognition of St. Claret College, MES Road, 5th Cross, 1st Main, Sharadambangar, Bangalore-13, as a Research Centre for conduct of Ph.D. Programme of Bangalore University.
- Ref: 1. Expert Committee report dated: 25-08-2021
  - 2. Resolution of the Academic Council dated: 05-01-2022.
  - 3. Resolution of the Syndicate dated: 09-02-2022.
  - 4. Approval of the Vice-Chancellor dated: 05-04-2022.

\* \*

Pursuant to the resolution of the Syndicate dated: 09-02-2022 and in exercise of the powers conferred under Section 66 of the KSU Act 2000, the Bangalore University hereby accords fresh recognition to *St. Claret College, MES Road, 5th Cross, 1st Main, Sharadambangar, Bangalore-560 013,* as Research Centre for conducting research leading to Ph.D. programme in *Commerce from the year 2021-22 to 2024-25,* subject to the following conditions:-

- 1. The Centre should follow the Regulations Governing Doctoral Degree Programme of the Bangalore University and carry out the Ph.D. Programme as per the regulations as modified from time to time.
- 2. A Research Advisory Committee (RAC) should be set up with the Chairperson of concerned P.G. Department of the University. This Committee should meet twice a year, preferably in May and November, so that progress reports of research students are scrutinized and forwarded through the committee.
- 3. The observation/conditions as laid down by the Expert Committee of the Bangalore University in their report have to be fulfilled, a compliance in this regard shall be sent to the University within 15 days of the receipt of this notification.
- 4. The Centre should submit an undertaking in the enclosed proforma within 15days from issue of this notification.
- 5. The Centre will have to pay the prescribed annual affiliation and other fees (for Ph.D., programme), to the Bangalore University and seek renewal of recognition once in four years.
- 6. Guest/Temporary faculty of the Department are not eligible to guide students.



MES Road, 5th Cross, 1st Main, Sharadambangar, Bangalore-560 013

Copy to:

- 1. The Registrar(Eval), Bangalore University, Bengaluru-560 056.
- 2. The Dean, Faculty of Arts / Science / Commerce, Bangalore University, Bengaluru.
- 3. Chairman of the concerned PG Dept. of the University.
- 4. The Dy.Registrar/Superintendent, Ph.D. Section, Aca-IV, Bangalore University, Bengaluru.